Contributions to Other Agencies
Fiscal Year 2010-11 Final Budget

Fund Center 106

MISSION STATEMENT

To provide financial support to non-profit agencies and advisory groups; to assist them in
providing essential services not provided by the County, and to support their on-going

operations.

Interfund

2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2010-11 2010-11

Financial Summary Actual Actual Requested Recommended ___Adopted
Charges for Current Services $ 415,559 D 3 0 3 0 0
Other Revenues 5,983 408,376 361,481 361,481 361,481
0 0 0 36,000 36,000

**Total Revenue $ 421,542 § 408,376 $ 361,481 § 397,481 § 397,481
Services and Supplies 2,164,734 2,075,212 1,870,238 1,809,781 1,844,781
**Gross Expenditures $ 2,164,734 § 2,075,212 §$ 1,870,238 $ 1,809,781 § 1,844,781
General Fund Support (G.F.S.) $ 1,743,192 $ 1,666,836 $ 1,508,757 $ 1,412,300 § 1.447.300

Source of Funds

Health and Human Services

D-119



Contributions to Other Agencies Fund Center 106
Fiscal Year 2010-11 Final Budget

10 Year Expenditures Adjusted For Inflation

3,200,000 -
2,700,000 +
e 2,144,503 2,164,734 212
2,200,000 4 - - 1,844,781
1,700,000 - 7 ,
1,200,000 +
; 082,3% 1,019,250 pl 1,022,868 e 962,070 e 929,675
700,000 | .05 1.019.250 | 1022868 (=g62.070 szoe7s|
200,000 +—8 B0, BEH , EEO | ; e '
01/02  02/03  03/04 04/05 05/06  06/07  07/08 0809  09/10  10/11*
B Expenditures = Adjusted For inflation 01/02 — 09/10 Actual
*Adopted
SERVICE PROGRAMS

District Community Project Grants

Provides discretionary monies to each County Supervisor to fund projects for non-profit agencies and provides
operating expenses for advisory committees. Applications may be submitted for community project grant funds
throughout the year.

Total Expenditures: $117,190 Total Staffing (FTE): 0.00

Community Based Organizations

Provides funds to non-profit health and human services organizations for programs and services which are not
provided by County departments. Eligible organizations submit applications in January of each year. Funding
recommendations are included in the proposed budget and considered by the Board of Supervisors during
County budget hearings.

Total Expenditures: $722,100 Total Staffing (FTE): 0.00

Preventive Health

Provides funds for programs and projects that promote the health and well-being of the community, encourage
behaviors and activities that focus on preventing disease, and enable County residents to reach and maintain
optimal health stability and independence. Funding recommendations are included in the proposed budget and
considered by the Board of Supervisors during County budget hearings.

Total Expenditures: $366,500 Total Staffing (FTE): 0.00

Other Agency Requests
Provides funds for a variety of non-profit organizations for operations and specific projects. Some of these groups
are funded on a recurring basis and others are funded for specific one-time projects. Funding requests are
considered by the Board of Supervisors during annual budget hearings.

Total Expenditures: $638,991 Total Staffing (FTE): 0.00

Health and Human Services D-120



Contributions to Other Agencies Fund Center 106
Fiscal Year 2010-11 Final Budget

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The FY 2010-11 recommended level of General Fund support for this fund center at $1,412,300, is decreasing by
13% or $223,790 from FY 2009-10 adopted levels. The recommended budget provides for $1,809,781 in grant
funds, a 11% or $264,309 decrease over FY 2009-10 amounts. The following is a description, by category, of how
the recommended funding will be distributed:

District Community Project Grants: For FY 2010-11, it is recommended that funding for District Community
grants remain at FY 2009-10 levels of $117,190. This funding would again allocate $23,438 for each supervisorial
district and as in prior years, any District funds remaining from FY 2009-10 will be carried forward to FY 2010-11.

Community Based Organization (CBO) and Preventive Health Grant (PHG): Representatives from the Adult
Policy Council, the Mental Health Advisory Board, Drug & Alcohol Board, the Health Commission and Children's

Services Network, along with Administrative Office staff, formulated the funding recommendations below. A total
of 66 project proposals, from 56 non-profit organizations, were reviewed and prioritized with emphasis placed on
an organization's ability to leverage the grant funds and/or fundraise, requirement to obtain a public match,
projected performance measures/results/outcomes, prior year results/outcomes, cost per population served,
community need, distribution of services provided, project and/or organization sustainability with funds granted,
and total resources available to carry out the project. The CBO/PHG Review Committee is recommending funding
for 65 of the 66 projects proposed.

e Funding for CBO programs is recommended for 40 projects, totaling $696,100. This recommended
funding is an overall 28% or approximately $276,650 decrease from FY 2009-10 budgeted levels.
This decrease is attributed to two things: 1) funding in the amount of $240,000 for Martha’s Place was
transferred to the Health Agency; and 2) the General Fund support reduction of 5% (which equates to
$36,650) that was required of many County departments.

» Preventive health grants are decreasing by 14% or $58,219 from FY 2009-10 amounts as a result of
decreased revenue being budgeted from Tobacco Settlement funds. The Committee is
recommending 25 projects, totaling $361,500, be funded with these funds.

Other Agency Requests: Programs funded in this category cover a wide range of services including services the
County is required to contribute to per State or Federal law. Overall, funding for the "Other Agency Requests”
section of this fund center is recommended at $634,991. Adjusting for non-grant funding (LAFCO and State and
Federal legislative advocates), funding for this category is a 6% or $20,890 decrease compared to FY 2009-10
adopted levels. Funding for Central Coast Ag Network (CCAN), Pacific Wildlife Care, and the Central Coast Zoo
Society was moved to the CBO category.

» The $40,000 for Central Coast Commission for Senior Citizens — Area Agency on Aging is a required
match.

e The County’s obligation to the Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCQ) is $147,064, which is a
15% decrease from the FY 2009-10 actual amount of $172,015. The County is required to share in
the funding of LAFCO with the cities and special districts per the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Act of
2000.

* Funding for the San Luis Obispo Visitors and Conference Bureau (SLOVCB) is recommended at
$282,927, a 5% ($14,890) decrease over FY 2009-10 levels. During FY 2010-11, staff will be working
on a funding formula for the SLOVCB that takes into account the additional funding being generated
by the business improvement district assessment which is used for tourism and marketing related
activities in the unincorporated area of the County.

* Funding in the amount of $15,000 is recommended for the San Luis Obispo County Arts Council in
FY 2010-11. This represents a $5,000 decrease from FY 2009-10 adopted levels of $20,000. This
decrease is in keeping with Board's direction to incrementally decrease funding to the San Luis
Obispo County Arts Council in order to match the State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)
administered by the State. The State Arts Council grants funds for the SLPP on a two-year (State's
fiscal year) cycle with the maximum grant being $15,000 per year. The SLPP requires matching funds
on a one to one level. The required match may be from any public or private source and in some
instances, in-kind donated services may be eligible to be used as a match.

Health and Human Services D-121



Contributions to Other Agencies
Fiscal Year 2010-11 Final Budget

Fund Center 106

» Funding for the Coastal San Luis and Upper Salinas-Las tables Resources Conservation Districts is
recommended at $9,000 (each) which equates to a decrease of 5% or $500 from FY 2009-10 levels

of $9,500 (each).

e For FY 2010-11 funding for the County’'s State Legislative Advocate ($60,000), Peterson Consulting,
and Federal Lobbyist ($72,000), The Ferguson Group, was transferred, respectively, from the
Administrative Office and Fund Center 405 - Public Works Internal Service Fund (ISF). The amount of
funding for both firms remains at FY 2009-10 levels. However, the ISF will reimburse this fund center
half of the cost of The Ferguson Group as at least that amount of the Ferguson Group’s time will be
spent on the Los Osos Sewer project.

BOARD ADOPTED CHANGES

During budget hearings, the Board allocated an additional $35,000 from General Fund contingencies for the
following organizations and their projects:

* An additional $15,000 for a total of $50,000 for United Way — 211.

* An additional $3,000 for a total of $5,000 for Central Coast Ag Network.

* An additional $5,000 for a total of $15,000 for People’s Self-Help Housing.

» An additional $3,000 for a total of $8,000 for Big Brothers Big Sisters.

e An additional $5,000 for a total of $7,000 for United Way — nonviolent communication program.

e An additional $4,000 for a total of $19,000 for San Luis Obispo County Arts Council/Arts Obispo.

As part of the Supplemental Document (page S-3), the Board approved the re-allocation of $5,100 from the
Community Action Partnership’s Homeless Prevention/Stable Housing Program to the organization’s Adult Day

Services Center program.

2010-11 2010-11 2010-11

COMMUNITY PROJECTS Request Recommendation Adopted
District 1 Community Projects $ 23,438 + carryover | $ 23,438 + carryover | $ 23,438 + carryover
District 2 Community Projects $ 23,438 + carryover | $ 23,438 + carryover $ 23,438 + carryover
District 3 Community Projects $ 23,438 + carryover | $ 23,438 + carryover $ 23,438 + carryover
District 4 Community Projects $ 23,438 + carryover | $ 23,438 + carryover $ 23,438 + carryover
District 5 Community Projects $ 23,438 + carryover | $ 23,438 + carryover | $ 23,438 + carryover
Total Community Projects $117,190 $117,190 $117,190
Community Based Organizatiohsl 2010-11 2010-11 - CBO 2010-11 - PHG 2010-11
Preventive Health Grants Requested | Recommendation | Recommendation Adopted
AIDS Support Network — Housing 21,000 18,000 18,000
Assistance Program

AIDS Support Network — Hep C 30,410 22,000 22,000
Project

Health and Human Services D-122



Contributions to Other Agencies
Fiscal Year 2010-11 Final Budget

Fund Center 106

Central Coast - on site school based
health services

Community Based Organizations/ 2010-11 2010-11 - CBO 2010-11 - PHG 2010-11
Preventive Health Grants Requested | Recommendation | Recommendation Adopted
AIDS Support Network for SLO 10,000 10,000
Syringe Exchange Program 10,000
Alzheimer's Association of the 5,000 2,000 2,000
Central Coast
American Red Cross 10,000 2,000 2,000
Atascadero Loaves & Fishes 18,000 14,000 14,000
Big Brothers Big Sisters 15,000 5,000 8,000
Calvary Chapel of Arroyo Grande 72,000 0 0 0
Cambria Connection 69,970 20,000 20,000
Casa Solana 25,000 20,000 20,000
Central Coast Ag Network 10,000 2,000 5,000
Central Coast Zoo Society 30,000 5,000 5,000
Children’s Health Initiative 200,000 198,000 198,000
Children’s Services Network 20,000 18,000 18,000
Coast Unified School District 47,659 35,000 35,000
Community Action Partnership- 27,300 20,000 25,100
Adult Day Services Centers
Community Action Partnership - 5,100 5,100 Re-allocated
Homeless Prevention/Stable Housing to CAPSLO
Program Adult Day
Services
Community Action Partnership - 7,500 7,000 7,000
Forty Wonderful Program
Community Action Partnership - 25,000 15,000 15,000
Senior Health Screening
Community Action Partnership - 5,500 5,500 5,500
Tattoo Removal Program
Community Counseling Center 26,000 22,000 22,000
Community Health Centers of the 50,000 15,000 15,000

Health and Human Services

D-123



Contributions to Other Agencies
Fiscal Year 2010-11 Final Budget

Fund Center 106

Community Based Organizations/ 2010-11 2010-11 - CBO 2010-11 - PHG 201011
Preventive Health Grants Requested | Recommendation | Recommendation Adopted
Community Partners in Caring 14,000 5,000 5,000
County of San Luis Obispo, Drug & 71,976 35,000 35,000
Alcohol, Division of Behavioral Health

(programs for San Miguel)

Court Appointed Special Advocates 25,000 15,000 15,000
(CASA)

El Camino Homeless Organization 15,000 14,000 14,000
Enhancement, Inc. 5,000 2,000 2,000
Festival Mosaic 20,000 2,000 2,000
Five Cities Meals on Wheels 5,000 5,000 5,000
Food Bank 100,000 91,000 91,000
French Hospital Foundation 25,000 2,000 2,000
Gatehelp, Inc./Gryphon Place - sober 20,000 10,000 10,000
living for men

Hospice of San Luis Obispo 6,000 2,000 2,000
Housing Authority of Paso Robles 7,500 7,000 7,000
Life Steps Foundation 3,000 3,000 3,000
Long Term Care Ombudsman 15,000 12,000 12,000
Services

Lucia Mar Unified School District 20,000 18,000 18,000
(parenting program for teens)

North County Connections 30,000 20,000 20,000
North County Women's 31,000 30,000 30,000
Shelter/Resource Center

Pacific Wildlife Care — Central Coast 2,400 2,000 2,000
Wildlife Rehabilitation Guild

Partnership for the Children 30,000 15,000 15,000
People’s Self Help Housing 25,000 10,000 15,000
Project Amend, Inc. 75,000 20,000 20,000

Health and Human Services

D-124



Contributions to Other Agencies
Fiscal Year 2010-11 Final Budget

Fund Center 106

Community Based Organizations/ 2010-11 2010-11 - CBO 2010-11 - PHG 2010-11
Preventive Health Grants Requested | Recommendation | Recommendation Adopted
SLO Alpha 7,000 5,000 5,000
SLO County Alano Club 7,500 2,000 2,000
SLO Child Abuse Prevention Council 17,000 10,000 10,000
(SLOCAP)

SLO Child Development Center 46,866 24,000 24,000
SLO Children’s Museum 10,486 3,000 3,000
SLO Green Build 70,681 2,000 2,000
SLO Legal Alternatives - Senior 4,719 4,000 4,000
Legal Services Project

Senior Nutrition Program 30,000 28,000 28,000
Senior Volunteer Services (RSVP) 16,100 8,000 8,000
Sexual Assault and Prevention 25,000 22,000 22,000
Program (SARP)

South County Youth Coalition 72,072 35,000 35,000
The Link (aka Atascadero 3,300 3,000 3,000
Community Link)

Transitional Food and Shelter 20,000 20,000 20,000
Transition-Mental Health Association 18,000 15,000 15,000
- Growing Grounds Program

Transition-Mental Health Association 10,000 10,000 10,000
— North County Drop In Center

United Way — 211 50,000 35,000 50,000
United Way —~ nonviolent 12,002 2,000 7,000
communication program

Wilshire Community Services — 4,900 4,000 4,000
Caring Callers Program

Wilshire Community Services — 4,500 2,000 2,000
Senior Peer Counseling Program

Women's Community Center 8,997 2,000 2,000

Health and Human Services

D-125



Contributions to Other Agencies
Fiscal Year 2010-11 Final Budget

Fund Center 106

Community Based Organizations/

Preventive Health Grants

2010-11
Requested

2010-11-CBO 2010-11 - PHG
Recommendation | Recommendation

2010-11
Adopted

Women's Shelter Program

44,000

11,000 25,000

36,000

YMCA

7,000

5,000

5,000

Total Community Based
Organization/ Preventive Health
Grant Requests

$1,766,438

$696,100 $361,500

$1,088,600

OTHER AGENCIES REQUESTS

2010-11
Requested

2010-11

Recommendation

2010-11
Adopted

Central Coast Commission for Senior
Citizens- Area Agency on Aging

40,000

40,000

40,000

Coastal San Luis Resources
Conservation District

10,000

9,000

9,000

‘Ferguson Group (Federal lobbyist)

72,000

72,000

72,000

Local Agency Formation Commission
(LAFCO)

147,064

147,064

147,064

Peterson Consulting (State lobbyist)

60,000

60,000

60,000

San Luis Obispo County Arts Council

30,000

15,000

19,000

San Luis Obispo Visitors &
Conference Bureau

363,240

282,927

282,927

Upper Salinas-Las Tablas Resources
Conservation District

10,000

9,000

9,000

Total Other Agencies Reguests

$732,304

$634,991

$638,991

TOTAL FOR FUND CENTER 106 ~
CONTRIBUTIONS TO OTHER

AGENCIES

$2,615,932

$1,809,781

$1,844,781

Health and Human Services

D-126



	B
	106


